
 

By E-mail and Regular Mail 
 
March 23, 2010 
 

 
Re: License Required for Display Lot 
 
Dear Ms. 
 
This letter responds to your inquiry concerning whether, as a licensed 
secondhand auto dealer, you need another license to operate a storage 
and display lot across the street from your current dealership location.  
The short answer to your question is that you need another license to 
store and display secondhand vehicles for sale at another location. 
 
In connection with your question you represented that: 
 

 The lot will have a sign stating the name of your secondhand auto 
business; 

 The lot will contain storage cars with warranties and your 
business’s sales price tags posted on the cars; 

 The lot will have a chain, but no gate, lock; and  
 Sales transactions, such as signing contracts, will be performed at 

your current dealership across the street from the lot. 
 
As you are aware, pursuant to Section 20-265 of the New York City 
Administrative Code (“Code”), all dealers in secondhand articles in New 
York City must obtain a license.  The offering of secondhand vehicles for 
sale to the public, regardless of where the contract for sale is ultimately 
executed, constitutes operating as a secondhand auto dealer.  Posting 
warranties and sales price tags on secondhand cars stored in the lot 
constitutes offering of secondhand cars for sale and thus are activities 
that fall within the ambit of Section 20-265 of the Code. 
 
Under Section 20-112 of the Code, “a license shall be valid only for the 
location designated upon the application therefor…[and n]o license shall 
be issued for more than one location.”  Thus, your current license is valid 
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only for secondhand auto dealer activities that occur at the address to which your current license 
was issued. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 




